

Case No. 21-13663-JJ

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

JARROD JOHNSON,
individually, and on behalf of
a class of persons similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE CITY OF DALTON, GEORGIA, acting through its
Board of Water, Light and Sinking Fund Commissioners,
d/b/a DALTON UTILITIES,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Rome Division
Civil Action No. 4:20-cv-0008-AT

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Hirlye “Ryan” Lutz, III
F. Jerome Tapley
CORY WATSON, P.C.
2131 Magnolia Avenue South
Birmingham, AL 35203
rlutz@corywatson.com
jtapley@corywatson.com
(205) 328-2200

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Course of Proceedings Below.....	5
II. Statement of the Facts.....	5
A. Plaintiff’s Allegations and Claims Against Dalton Utilities.....	5
B. The Parties’ Arguments on Dalton Utilities’ Motion to Dismiss	9
C. The District Court’s Denial of Dalton Utilities’ Motion to Dismiss ..	11
III. Standard of Review.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Nuisance Doctrine, a longstanding principle of Georgia common law enshrined in the Georgia Constitution, forecloses Dalton Utilities’ claim to municipal immunity.....	19
A. Municipal liability for nuisance is a longstanding principle of Georgia common law.	19
B. The 1974 amendment to the Georgia Constitution preserved the common law nuisance doctrine as it existed in 1974.....	22
II. The District Court correctly held that Plaintiff’s claim for abatement of a nuisance falls within the nuisance doctrine.	27
A. Plaintiff is not required to allege a taking of property to state a claim for nuisance against a municipality.	27

B.	Dalton Utilities’ new arguments concerning Plaintiff’s property interests should not be considered but nonetheless lack merit.	31
1.	The District Court correctly found Plaintiff sufficiently alleged a nuisance based on injury to property or the use and enjoyment thereof.	32
2.	The District Court correctly held Plaintiff and class members have a property interest in the water they purchase.....	36
3.	Dalton Utilities incorrectly reduces Plaintiff’s nuisance claim to “harm that is common to and shared by the public as a whole.”	39
III.	While not determinative, the District Court correctly held that Plaintiff sufficiently alleged a nuisance under the “more expansive” arm of the nuisance doctrine.	42
A.	The District Court correctly held that the “more expansive” nuisance doctrine survived the 1974 amendment.	43
B.	The District Court correctly applied parameters of the “more expansive” nuisance doctrine to Plaintiff’s allegations.	45
	CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co., 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004) 14, 32

Acosta v. Campbell, 309 F. App'x 315 (11th Cir. 2009)13

Anderson v. Columbus, 264 S.E.2d 251 (Ga. Ct. App. 1979)42

Baranan v. Fulton County, 209 S.E.2d 188 (Ga. 1974)22

Bass Canning Co. v. MacDougald Constr. Co., 162 S.E. 687 (Ga. 1932)..... 21, 27

Bd. of Comm'rs of Lowndes Cty. v. Mayor & City Council of Valdosta, 848 S.E.2d 857 (Ga. 2020) 12, 26, 43

Bd. of Water Works Trustees of Des Moines v. SAC Cty. Bd. of Supervisors, 890 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2017) 37, 38

Beasley v. Georgia Dep't of Corr., 861 S.E.2d 106 (Ga. Ct. App. 2021) 29, 45

Boardman Petroleum, Inc. v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co., 498 S.E.2d 492 (Ga. 1998)37

Bowen v. Little, 228 S.E.2d 159 (Ga. Ct. App. 1976).....48

Bryant v. Jones, 575 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2009) 14, 46

Butler v. Mayor of Thomasville, 74 Ga. 570 (1885).....35

Chino Valley v. Prescott, 638 P.2d 1324 (Ariz. 1981)38

City of Albany v. Stanford, 815 S.E.2d 322 (Ga. Ct. App. 2018)..... 41, 44

City of Alpharetta v. Vlass, 861 S.E.2d 249 (Ga. Ct. App. 2021) 47, 48

City of Atlanta v. Broadnax, 646 S.E.2d 279 (Ga. Ct. App. 2007)42

City of Atlanta v. Demita, 762 S.E.2d 436 (Ga. Ct. App. 2014) 48, 49, 50

City of Atlanta v. Warnock, 18 S.E. 135 (Ga. 1892).....21

City of Bowman v. Gunnells, 256 S.E.2d 782 (Ga. 1979)46

City of Columbus v. Myszka, 272 S.E.2d 302 (Ga. 1980)..... 20, 22, 27, 51

City of Dublin v. Hobbs, 126 S.E.2d 655 (Ga. 1962)42

City of Rome v. Turk, 219 S.E.2d 97 (Ga. 1975)20

City of Savannah v. Herrera, 808 S.E.2d 416 (Ga. Ct. App. 2017)42

City of Thomasville v. Shank, 437 S.E.2d 306 (Ga. 1993) passim

City of Toccoa v. Pittman, 648 S.E.2d 733 (Ga. Ct. App. 2007).....50

City of Washington v. Harris, 86 S.E. 220 (Ga. 1915)21

City of Waycross v. Houk, 39 S.E. 577 (Ga. 1901)..... 21, 35

Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp., 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....1

Davis O’Leary VI, LTD v. Peterson Contractors, Inc., 2018 WL 10761924 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2018)45

DeKalb Cty. v. Orwig, 402 S.E.2d 513 (Ga. 1991)20

Delta Air Corp. v. Kersey, 20 S.E.2d 245 (1942) passim

Dep’t of Transp. v. Mixon, 864 S.E.2d 67 (Ga. 2021).....23

Dep’t of Transp. v. Robinson, 580 S.E.2d 535 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003)41

Dep’t of Transp. v. Taylor, 440 S.E.2d 652 (Ga. 1994)41

Double Branches Ass’n, Inc. v. Jones, 770 S.E.2d 252 (Ga. Ct. App. 2015).....35

Duffield v. DeKalb Cty., 249 S.E.2d 235 (Ga. 1978) 29, 50

Ga. Dept. of Nat’l Res. v. Ctr. for a Sustainable Coast, 755 S.E.2d 184 (Ga. 2014) passim

Gatto v. City of Statesboro, 834 S.E.2d 623 (Ga. Ct. App. 2019)..... 10, 44

Gatto v. City of Statesboro, 860 S.E.2d 713 (Ga. 2021)..... passim

Hancock v. City of Dalton, 205 S.E.2d 470 (Ga. Ct. App. 1974).....48

In re Town of Nottingham, 904 A.2d 582 (N.H. 2006)37

Ingram v. City of Acworth, 84 S.E.2d 99 (Ga. Ct. App. 1954).....51

Int’l Bus. Machines Corp. v. Evans, 453 S.E.2d 706 (Ga. 1995)26

Kea v. Dublin, 89 S.E. 484 (Ga. 1916)35

Langley v. City Council of Augusta, 45 S.E. 486 (Ga. 1903)35

Lathrop v. Deal, 801 S.E. 2d 867 (Ga. 2017)..... 25, 26, 44

Liberty Cty. v. Eller, 761 S.E.2d 164 (Ga. Ct. App. 2014).....29

Loughridge v. City of Dalton, 143 S.E. 393 (Ga. 1928) 21, 22

Massengale v. City of Atlanta, 39 S.E. 578 (Ga. 1901).....21

Mays v. Tennessee Valley Auth., 274 F.R.D. 614 (E.D. Tenn. 2011).....39

McCullough v. Finley, 907 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2018)13

Metro. Atlanta Rapid Trans. Auth. v. Fountain, 352 S.E.2d 781 (Ga. 1987).....41

Plaintiff A v. Shair, 744 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2014)1

Pribeagu v. Gwinnett Cty., 785 S.E.2d 567 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016).....29

Reid v. Atlanta, 73 Ga. 523 (1885)35

Reynolds v. State, 115 S.E.2d 214 (Ga. Ct. App. 1960)38

Rouse v. City of Atlanta, 839 S.E.2d 8 (Ga. Ct. App. 2020).....20

Royal Capital Development LLC v. Maryland Cas. Co., 728 S.E.2d 234 (Ga. 2012)
.....42

S. LNG, Inc. v. MacGinnitie, 719 S.E.2d 473 (Ga. 2011)25

Savannah, F. & W. Ry. Co. v. Parish, 45 S.E. 280 (Ga. 1903)41

Sheley v. Bd. of Pub. Ed. for Savannah, 212 S.E.2d 627 (Ga. 1975) 12, 25

SmileDirectClub, 4 F.4th 1274 (11th Cir. 2021)1, 2

Smith v. Atlanta, 75 Ga. 110 (1886).....35

Smith v. Summit Cty., 721 N.E.2d 482 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998) 37, 38

Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, 623 F.3d 1371 (11th Cir. 2010).....13

Stanfield v Glynn Cty., 631 S.E.2d 374 (Ga. 2006)28

State Highway Dep’t v. Barrett, 185 S.E.2d 624 (Ga. Ct. App. 1971)30

Strawberry Water Co. v. Paulsen, 207 P.3d 654 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008)38

Stull v. State, 196 S.E.2d 7 (Ga. 1973)38

Tamas v. Columbus, 259 S.E.2d 457 (Ga. 1979)..... 47, 48

Thai Mediation Ass’n of Ala., Inc. v. City of Mobile, 980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020)45

Town of Fort Oglethorpe v. Phillips, 165 S.E.2d 141 (Ga. 1968)..... 12, 42

Wainwright v. Goode, 464 U.S. 78 (1983)45

Walker v. Jones, 10 F.3d 1569 (11th Cir. 1994).....14

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 15-2-9.....45

Other Authorities

Sentell, *Municipal Liability in Georgia: The “Nuisance” Nuisance*, 12 GA. ST. B.J. 11 (1975).....20

Sentell, *The Law of Municipal Tort Liability in Georgia* (4th ed. 1998)20

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 813

Constitutional Provisions

GA. CONST. Art. 9, § 2 ¶ IX29
